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Proposed Scheme Amendments P LAN

32-38 & 40-50 Rokeby Street, Collingwood

Dear Aaron,

1. Introduction

As requested, Ratio Consultants has assessed the parking implications of the amendment
application for the proposed mixed-use development at 32-38 & 40-50 Rokeby Street in
Collingwood.

A Planning Permit (Permit No. PA2402824) has been issued for a mixed-use
development scheme on the subject site. This Letter has been prepared to address the
amendments sought to the approved scheme.

2. The Proposal

The proposed amendments to the approved scheme are minor in the overall context of
the development. From a traffic perspective, the following key elements are relevant:

— Anincreased office net floor area of 772 sqm, for a total of 25,045 sqm.
— A decreased shop net leasable area of 2 sqm, for a total of 447 sqm.
— An increased car parking provision by 1 space, for a total of 170 spaces.

— An increased bicycle parking provision of 7 spaces, for a total of 241 spaces. This
includes alterations to the bicycle parking layout.

The changes between the approved scheme and the amended scheme have been
summarised in Table 1 below.

The implications of the amended proposal have been assessed for compliance against the
relevant sections of the Yarra Planning Scheme in the following sections.
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Table 1: Summary of Changes

PLAN

Office NFA 24,273 sgm 25,045 sqm +772 sgqm
Shop NLA 449 sqm 447 sqm -2 sgm
Overgll Ca.lr_Parkmg 169 spaces 170 spaces +1space
rovision
. . 164 spaces +1space
100sgm ) 100sgm
Shop Car Parking 5 spaces 5 spaces No change in spaces
Allocation 1.11 spaces per 1.12 spaces per 100sgm +0.01 spaces per
100sgm 12SP P a 100sgm
Blcgcle P ?rklng 234 spaces 241 spaces +7 spaces
rovision

3. Car Parking Assessment

3.1 Statutory Car Parking Requirement - Clause 52.06-5

The statutory car parking requirement against the amended proposal has been
summarised in Table 2.

Table 2: Statutory Car Parking Requirement

Office 25,045 sqm 3 spaces per 100sqm 751 spaces
of net floor area
3.5 spaces per
Shop 447 sgm 100sgm of leasable 15 spaces
floor area
Statutory Car Parking Requirement 766 spaces

Accordingly, the amended proposal has a statutory car parking requirement of 751 spaces
for office use and 15 spaces for shop use, with an overall requirement of 766 spaces.

The proposed 170 on-site car parking spaces are to be allocated to each land use as per

Table 3 below.

ratio:
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Table 3: Proposed Car Parking Provision

Land Use Size / Number Proposed Parking Rate Car Parking Provision
Office 25,045 sqm 0.66 spaces per100sqm 165 spaces
of net floor area
Shop 447 sqm 1.12 spaces per 100sgm 5 spaces

of net floor area

As summarised in Table 1, on comparison with the approved development, the proposed
amendment application proposes a further reduction of car parking spaces for office use
resulting in a decrease in the office car parking provision of 0.02 spaces per 100 sqm, for
a total of 5 spaces.

The car parking provision rate for the shop is generally consistent with the approval,
however, the additional reduction in car parking sought for office use must be assessed
against the requirements of Clause 52.06-7 of the Yarra Planning Scheme. This is carried
out in the following section.

3.2 Adequacy of Car Parking Provision

A Car Parking Demand Assessment has been undertaken in the previous Traffic Report
prepared by Ratio Consultants for the approved scheme (19713T-REP02-F02), in which
the following key factors were drawn upon to justify the reduction in car parking for the
office use against the statutory requirements of Clause 52.06-5 of the Yarra Planning
Scheme:

— The highly constrained nature of on-street car parking in the vicinity of the site will
result in staff not being allocated a car parking space to utilise alternate modes of
transport to travel to/from the site, resulting in lower car parking demand.

— The site is located proximate to various train, tram and bus services which provides
staff with sufficient opportunities to utilise these modes of transport to travel to/from
the site.

— The site is well supported by pedestrian and bicycle infrastructure, and the proposal
consists of bicycle parking in excess of the statutory requirements.

— The site’s location and accessibility to alternative modes of transport indicate that car
parking demand generated by office staff will be less than the statutory car parking
rate.

— Journey to Work data from 2016 indicates that 52% of employees in Collingwood and
the City of Yarra use a motor vehicle to travel to work, and one in four employees in
Collingwood use public transport to travel to work.

— There are various Local Policies, including Yarra’s Transport Strategy, which outlines
goals and strategies in alignment with the intentions of the proposal.

On the basis of the above, the amended car parking provision for office use will meet the
demands of office staff and is considered appropriate.
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41 Statutory Bicycle Parking Assessment

The amended proposal has been assessed against the bicycle parking requirements of
Clause 52.34-5 of the Yarra Planning Scheme in Table 4 below.

Table 4: Statutory Bicycle Parking Requirement

Size / .
Land Use Number User Class Statutory Parking Rate

Statutory
Requirement

to each 300 sgm of net floor area
Staff if the net floor area exceeds 1000 84 spaces
sgqm
Office 25,045 sgm
1to each 1,000 sgqm of net floor

Visitor area if the net floor area exceeds 25 spaces
1,000 sgm
Staff 1to each :i‘?o%fgg;f leasable 2 spaces
Shop 447 sgm
.. 1to each 500 sgm of leasable floor

Visitor area 1space

112 spaces
Statutory Car Parking Requirement (86 staff spaces and

26 visitor spaces)

Based on the above, the amended proposal has a statutory requirement to provide 86
staff spaces and 26 visitor spaces for a total of 112 bicycle parking spaces.

The proposed provision of bicycle parking has increased by 7 spaces from the approved
scheme to a total of 241 spaces with 197 spaces allocated to staff and 44 spaces
allocated to visitors readily exceeds the statutory requirement and is considered
satisfactory.

4.2 Bicycle Parking Layout
The proposed bicycle parking layout is generally consistent with the approved scheme,
with the following changes:

— Introduction of 18 bicycle parking spaces within 9 x two-tier horizontal bicycle parking
racks, on Basement 3.

— Introduction of 8 bicycle parking spaces within 4 x “Arc de Triomphe” floor-mounted
horizontal bicycle parking racks on Basement 2.

— Relocation of 8 bicycle parking spaces from the Ground Floor to Basement 1, within 4 x
“Arc de Triomphe” floor-mounted horizontal bicycle parking racks.

— Relocation of 8 bicycle parking spaces from the Ground Floor to the Laneway, within 4
x “Arc de Triomphe” floor-mounted horizontal bicycle parking racks.
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The bicycle parking layout has been designed in accordance with the requirements of the
Yarra Planning Scheme and/or AS2890.3:2015 and is appropriate.

4.3 End of Trip Facility Requirements

An assessment of the amended proposal against the End of Trip Facility Requirements
pursuant to Clause 52.34-5 is outlined in Table 5 below.

Table 5: Statutory End of Trip Facility Requirement

Component Statutory Rate Required Measure Requirement

If 5 or more employee
bicycle spaces are
required, 1 shower for
the first 5 employee
bicycle spaces, plus 1
to each 10 employee
bicycle spaces
thereafter.

Showers 84 employee spaces 9 showers

1change room or
direct.accesstoa

corhmunal change 9 cllange rooms (or direct
Change Rooms roon) TheaehsheRicument Ysbewipidle availabRqcess to acommunal
The ¢hange fopph&@)le purpose of enabling change room)

be a Ombin?& Scla%‘ﬁﬁeration and review as
angl chan%

pa t E)qoamplanning process under the
Planning and Environment Act 1987.
The amended scheme is consistehhendeeuneeapprestatbsbaarseslifottisyegard and is
therefore considered satisfactpry.  purpose which may breach any
copyright
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5. Conclusion

A minor amendment to the approved scheme is sought for the proposed mixed-use
development at 32-38 & 40-50 Rokeby Street in Collingwood.

The proposed increase in a floor area is minor in the context of the overall development
and continues to provide an excellent outcome in terms of accessibility for all users. The
car parking provided for office use relies on the principles consistent with the approved
scheme and is considered appropriate in this instance based on the following.

— The highly constrained nature of on-street car parking in the vicinity of the site will
result in staff not being allocated a car parking space to utilise alternate modes of
transport to travel to/from the site, resulting in lower car parking demand.

— The site is located proximate to various train, tram and bus services which provides
staff with sufficient opportunities to utilise these modes of transport to travel to/from
the site.

— The site is well supported by pedestrian and bicycle infrastructure, and the proposal
consists of bicycle parking in excess of the statutory requirements.

— The site’s location and accessibility to alternative modes of transport indicate that car
parking demand generated by office staff will be less than the statutory car parking
rate.
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— Journey to Work data from 2016 indicates that 52% of employees in Collingwood and
the City of Yarra use a motor vehicle to travel to work, and one in four employees in
Collingwood use public transport to travel to work.

— There are various Local Policies, including Yarra’s Transport Strategy, which outlines
goals and strategies in alignment with the intentions of the proposal.

— The additional reduction in car parking sought for office use in comparison to the
approved scheme is quite marginal (0.02 spaces per 100 sgqm i.e. 5 spaces).

— The amended scheme consists of an increased bicycle parking provision which is in

excess of the statutory requirements of Clause 52.34-5 of the Yarra Planning Scheme.

— The End of Trip facilities meet the statutory requirements of Clause 52.34-5 of the
Yarra Planning Scheme.

Based on the above, it is expected that the amended scheme is appropriate and will not
create any adverse impacts on the amenities of the surrounding context.

Should you have any questions regarding the above please contact Satish Dangol or the
undersigned on 9429 3111.

Yours sincerely,

by
Brett Young ADVERTISED

Director: Transport P LAN

Ratio Consultants

Encl. Swept Path Assessment
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